

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Marcia Melendez, Jarican Realty Inc.,  
1025 Pacific LLC, Ling Yang, Top East  
Realty LLC, and Haight Trade LLC,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

The City of New York, *a municipal entity*,  
Bill de Blasio, *as Mayor of the City of New  
York*, Louise Carroll, *Commissioner of New  
York City Department of Housing Preservation  
& Development*, and Jonnel Doris, *Commissioner  
of New York City Department of Small Business  
Services*,

*Defendants.*

Civ. No. 1:20-cv-05301-RA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE VOLUNTEERS OF LEGAL SERVICE  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE  
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF**

VOLUNTEERS OF LEGAL SERVICE

Arthur Kats, Esq.  
Director, Microenterprise Project  
40 Worth St, Suite 820  
New York, NY 10013  
Tel: (347) 521-5721  
Fax: (347) 521-5736  
E-mail: akats@volsprobono.org

Michael J. Harris, Esq.  
40 Worth St, Suite 820  
New York, NY 10013  
E-mail: mharris@volsprobono.org

*Attorneys for Volunteers of Legal Service*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims ..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs lack standing for their First Amendment challenges and the Commercial  
    Tenant Harassment Law does not violate the Due Process Clause ..... 3

    B. The Guaranty Law does not violate the Contracts Clause..... 9

    C. The Commercial Tenant Harassment Law and Guaranty Law are not preempted  
    by New York State Law..... 14

        i. The Commercial Tenant Harassment Law and Guaranty Law are not conflict  
        preempted..... 15

        ii. The Commercial Tenant Harassment Law and Guaranty Law are not field  
        preempted..... 17

II. An Injunction is Not in the Public’s Interest ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus*, 438 U.S. 234 (1978) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe*, 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Carrico v. City & County of San Francisco*, 656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 9

*Elmsford Apartment Associates, LLC v. Cuomo*, No. 20-CV-4062 (CM), 2020 WL 3498456 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)..... 12

*Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of N.Y.*, 25 N.Y.3d 684 (2015)..... 15, 17

*Garcia v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene*, 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)14, 15, 17, 18

*Grand River Enterprise Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*, 481 F.3d 60 (2007)..... 18

*Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell*, 290 U.S. 398 (1934) ..... 9, 12

*Leader v. Maroney*, 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001)..... 5, 6

*N.Y. Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh*, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 18, 19

*New York State Ass’n for Affordable Hous. v. Council of City of N.Y.*, 141 A.D.3d 208 (1st Dep’t 2016) ..... 15

*One Wythe LLC v. Elevations Urban Landscape Design Inc.*, No. LT-77696-19/KI, 2020 NY Misc. LEXIS 1477 (Civ Ct, Kings County Apr. 17, 2020) ..... 5

*Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.*, 142 A.D.3d 53 (1st Dep’t 2016).. 14

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 3

*Sanitation & Recycling Indus. v. City of New York*, 107 F.3d 993 (1997) ..... 10, 14, 23

*Silberberg v. Board of Elections v. N.Y.*, 216 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 18

*Sullivan v. Nassau Cty. Interim Fin. Auth.*, 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 11, 13

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3, 4, 8

*Tunick v. Safir*, 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Twentieth Century Associates, Inc. v. Waldman*, 294 N.Y. 571 (1945) ..... 12, 13

<i>Twentieth Century Associates, Inc. v. Waldman</i> , 326 U.S. 697 (1946) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	13
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18, 19

**Statutes**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 22-902 .....	6, 7, 8, 15
-----------------------------------	-------------

**Other Authorities**

17A MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE - CIVIL § 124.22(3) (2020).....	5
--	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.Y. CONST. art. IX, § 2(c) .....	14, 17
U.S. CONST. art III § 2 .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	8
